## 01-30-2002



HEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

 $\mathbb{L}\mathbf{Y}$ 

## 101964829

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please r  1. Name of conveying party(ies):	
SIGS Publications, Inc.	Name and Address of receiving party(ies):
	Name: 101communications LLC
☐ Individual ☐ Association	Internal Address: Suite 101
☐ General Partnership ☐ Corporation-State DELAWARE ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Other —	Street Address: 9121 Oakdale Avenue
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	City: Chatsworth State: CA Zip: 91311 Country: USA
□ Yes ⋈ No	☐ Individual(s) Citizenship: U.S.A. ☐ Association:
3. Nature of conveyance:	General Partnership: Limited Partnership:
<ul> <li>✓ Assignment</li> <li>✓ Merger</li> <li>✓ Change of Name</li> </ul>	☐ Corporation-State ☐ Corporation-State ☐ COMPANY OF DELAWARE
Other -	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative
Execution Date:May 7, 1999	designation is attached: Yes No, the designation of domestic representative has been made with the Power of Attorney which has been filed with the Patent and Trademark Office.
•	(Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes  No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark registration No.(s)
	1,885,341
Additional numbers attached? Yes No  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00
Name: Elisabeth A. Evert Internal Address: Sidley Austin Brown & Wood Street Address: 717 North Harwood St., Suite 3400	☐ Enclosed
City: Dallas State: TX ZIP: 75201	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:18-1260
DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature:  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
1 Mart	
Elisabeth A. Evert Signatur	11/09/01 Date
Name of Person Signing Signatur	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet 3
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	detach this portion
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignment Washington, D.C. 20231	
Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C. Washington, D.C. 20503. and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.	
1995341	

01/29/2002 GTON11

00000133 181260

01 FC:481

40.00 CH

**TRADEMARK REEL: 2432 FRAME: 0722** 

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND APPLICATIONS

SIGS Publications, Inc., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 71 West Third Street, New York, New York ("Assignor"), has adopted, used, is using and has applied to register the following marks: (i) "Component Strategies", identified in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office under serial number 75/471273; (ii) "XML World", identified in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office under serial number 75/587246; and (iii) "XML One", identified in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office under serial number 75/643934.

Assignor has adopted, used and is using the following marks which are registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office: (i) "C++ World", Registration Number 1,766,954; (ii) "Object Expo", Registration Number 1,832,457; (iii) "SIGS Books (and design)", Registration Number 1,883,511; (iv) "SIGS Conferences (and design)", Registration Number 1,884,341; (v) "SIGS Publications (and design)", Registration Number 1,884,004; and (vi) "SIGSNET", Registration Number 2,028,722.

Assignor has adopted and used but is no longer using the following marks which are registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office: (i) "Cross-Platform Strategies", Registration Number 1,973,381; (ii) "Object Currents", Registration Number 2,008,447; (iii) "Object Magazine", Registration Number 1,697,165 (Supp.); (iv) "Web Apps Magazine", Registration Number 2,118,565; and (v) "Web Apps Solutions", Registration Number 2,141,995.

The foregoing trademarks are collectively referred to as the "Trademarks", and the foregoing applications are referred to as the "Applications".

101 Communications, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee"), wishes to acquire each of the Trademarks, all rights arising in connection with each of the Applications, and the pending registrations of the subject Trademarks.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor assigns unto Assignee all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, the Applications and the registration of the Trademarks.

Assignor further assigns to Assignee all right to sue for and receive damages accruing from past infringement of the Trademarks.

Assignor further undertakes that upon request of Assignee, it will execute all papers, make all rightful oaths, testify on behalf of Assignee, and do all other lawful acts necessary to carry out the intent of this Assignment, as well as to provide other material, information or assistance as Assignee may consider necessary to carry out the intent of this Assignment.

This Assignment is binding upon Assignor and Assignee, their respective successors and assigns, and all others acting by, through, with or under their direction, and all those in privity therewith.

Page 1 of 2

(540079.1)

TRADEMARK
REEL: 2432 FRAME: 0723

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative this the day of May. 1999.

SIGS PUBLICATIONS, INC.

Bv:

Richard P. Friedman Chief Executive Officer

Page 2 of 2

[540079.1]

**RECORDED: 11/09/2001** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 2432 FRAME: 0724